accounts.  The Group’s second quarter consolidated net loss after tax and minority

interest was NT$473 million and EPS was -NT$0.75 per share based on weighted average

capital of NT$6.328 billion.

D-Link’s financial condition and liquidity remained stable at the end of 2Q16.  Cash and

S-T investment held was NT$2.850 billion, increased by NT$279 million as compared to

previous quarter end.  Accounts receivable was NT$4.914 billion, decreased by NT$212

million and AR turnover days improved to 76 days.  Net inventory was NT$3.9 billion, and

decrease  of  NT$196  million  from  sequential  quarter  reflecting  our  conscious  effort  to

manage  stock  level  as  well  as  lower  revenue  base.   Overall,  the  company’s  liquidity

position remained sound with current ratio and net debt/equity ratio of 1.44 and 0.95

respectively.  The lower current ratio was due to reclassifying the 5 year exchangeable

bond to current liabilities as investors have a put option to redeem the bond upon two

years  from  date  of  issuance.   Annualized  ROE  for  the  second  quarter  of  2016  was

-19.3%.

3

Consolidated Sales Breakdown by Region:

NT$mln 2Q16 1Q16 2Q15 QoQ  YoY

NA 889 15.9% 902 15.1% 1,302 20.3% -1.4% -31.7%

EU 1,098 19.7% 1,250 21.1% 1,203 18.8% -12.1% -8.7%

Emg. & APac 3,597 64.4% 3,787 63.8% 3,896 60.9% -5.0% -7.7%

Total 5,584 100% 5,939 100% 6,401   100.0% -6.0% -12.8%

From a geographic perspective, 2Q16 revenue contribution from North America, Europe

and Emerging/Asia Pacific were 15.9%, 19.7% and 64.4% respectively.   North America

sales were slightly down 1.4% QoQ but down 31.7% YoY due to the bumpy effect  of

projects pull in this quarter.  US sales in digital home products was also impacted by

delay in our new cameras roll out schedule which we expect to resolve in the second half

year  in  time  to  meet  retail  season.   Europe’s  2Q16  sales  was  down  12.1%  from

sequential quarter and down 8.7% from last year same quarter due to slower sales in